

No. 19-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEANTREY MORRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH MEKDESSIE, BRANDON LEBLANC; DANIEL
SWEARS; ARTHUR S. LAWSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF POLICE, CITY OF GRETNA
POLICE DEPARTMENT; GRETNA CITY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Frank G. DeSalvo
Shannon R. Bourgeois
FRANK G. DESALVO,
APLC
739 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113

Eric A. Shumsky
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin F. Aiken
Anne Savin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
eshumsky@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. There Is A Persistent, Square, And Acknowledged Split Over The Question Presented.	1
II. The Decision Below Is Contrary To <i>Heck</i>	7
III. This Case Presents A Suitable Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bustamante v. Borough of Paramus</i> , 994 A.2d 573 (N.J. App. Div. 2010).....	1
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	10
<i>Cabot v. Lewis</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D. Mass. 2017)	1
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	10
<i>Fernandez v. City of Elizabeth</i> , 468 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Garrick v. Thibodeaux</i> , 174 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	4, 5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lessard v. Cravitz</i> , 686 F. App'x 581 (10th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	1, 3, 5

<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	8
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992)	3, 4, 5
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Topa v. Melendez</i> , 739 F. App'x 516 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 5
Other Authorities	
Brief In Opposition, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , No. 17-21 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2017).....	10
